

## **Committee Policies**

## WEBSITE POLICY

- I. Authorized Publication. The Board authorizes The PSLA website, www.psla.org, as the official online publication of the Association.
- II. Authority. The Board is responsible to implement, direct, and maintain the website of PSLA. The President of the Association shall provide leadership regarding the growth and direction of the website and shall implement the directives of the Board regarding the site.
- III. Purpose: The purpose of the PSLA website is to serve as an online publication of the Association, disseminate information regarding policies and positions adopted by the Association, and disseminate information regarding professional issues of state and national importance.
- IV. Responsibility:
  - a. The PSLA Immediate Past President is the administrator of the website account and controls and oversees account privileges for website posts and edits.
  - b. The PSLA President provides leadership and direction of website content and edits.
  - c. The Communications Committee Liaison and Co-Chairs maintain and update the website content with oversight from the President and Immediate Past President.
- V. Content:
  - a. Material may include, but not be limited to, original articles, bibliographic essays, committee information, calendar,, reviews, news, internet links to appropriate library media sites and other contributions.
  - b. Official policy regarding content approved the Board of Directors.
  - c. Publication on the PSLA website does not imply official policy endorsement by PSLA or endorsement of the opinions expressed by individual contributors.
- VI. Scope: The PSLA website shall contain items that are in keeping with its mission. The website may contain pertinent Association business as well as information dealing with school library programs in Pennsylvania. Information and links to school library issues at the national level are also appropriate.
- VII. Copyright: Information on the PSLA websites is subject to copyright by PSLA. Articles copyrighted by individual authors will be so noted.
- VIII. Frequency and Format: The PSLA website shall be updated on a timely basis. The format shall be set by the Communications Committee with the approval of the Board.

(Adopted, Board of Directors, May 6, 2000) (Amended, Board of Directors, July 11, 2019)